

FILED
05-16-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2022AP2153-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
THATCHER R. SEHRBROCK,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
DODGE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
JOSEPH G. SCIASCIA PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SONYA K. BICE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1058115

Assisted by:
WILFREDO NAJARRO
Law Student Extern
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
bicesk@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
Sehrbrock has not shown that the sentencing court erroneously exercised its broad discretion to impose conditions of probation.	11
A. The trial court has broad discretion to impose reasonable and appropriate conditions to protect the public from a felon who is placed on probation.	11
B. A defendant who challenges a circuit court’s explanation of its sentence in a postconviction ruling has a heavy burden.....	13
C. The record contains reasons to sustain the circuit court’s exercise of discretion.	14
D. Sehrbrock’s arguments are unpersuasive.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Breunig v. American Family Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 536, 173 N.W.2d 619 (1970)	19
---	----

<i>State v. Beiersdorf</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 492, 561 N.W.2d 749 (Ct. App. 1997).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Galvan</i> , 2007 WI App 173, 304 Wis. 2d 466, 736 N.W.2d 890.....	12
<i>State v. Groth</i> , 2002 WI App 299, 258 Wis. 2d 889, 655 N.W.2d 163.....	13
<i>State v. King</i> , 2020 WI App 66, 394 Wis. 2d 431, 950 N.W.2d 891	10, 13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2005 WI App 114, 283 Wis. 2d 465, 701 N.W.2d 47	4, 12, 14
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 2001 WI 103, 245 Wis. 2d 447, 629 N.W.2d 200	4, 12, 14, 16
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2014 WI 35, 354 Wis. 2d 351, 847 N.W.2d 352.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Rowan</i> , 2012 WI 60, 341 Wis. 2d 281, 814 N.W.2d 854.....	12, 16
<i>State v. Sepulveda</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 546, 350 N.W.2d 96 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2006 WI App 67, 291 Wis. 2d 480, 713 N.W.2d 165.....	18
<i>State v. Williams-Holmes</i> , 2022 WI App 38, 404 Wis. 2d 88, 978 N.W.2d 523	10, 14, 15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(1)(a)	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(d)	9
